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Ninth Session, Commencing at 4.30 pm

NEW ZEALAND BANKNOTES  

TRADING BANK ISSUES - THE ROBERT 
TONNER COLLECTION

 

1989*
The Bank of Australasia, first issue, one pound, here 
(Auckland) or Wellington (written in), 1st June 1874, 
No.A10323, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, 
Patent Hardened Steel Plate, (L.401, P.S111b, Clifford B120). 
Light folds and corner crease, otherwise nearly very fine and 
excessively rare, the earliest known issued note from this 
bank and the only one known of this type. 

$11,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 69, March, 2002, (lot 3025) and Sale 54, July, 
1997, (lot 2994,The Ross Meads Collection) and previously Pacific Coin 
Company Ltd., 1991.

 

1990*
The Bank of Australasia, third issue, one pound, Wellington, 
1st July 1921, W99,357, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co, 
London (L.406, P.S117, Clifford B521b). Centre fold, 
extremely fine or better and rare in this condition, twenty-
seven known of this type. 

$6,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 95B, November, 2010 (lot 2526, The Robb 
Family Collection) and Spink Australia Sale 1 (lot 280).

 

1991*
The Bank of Australasia, uniform issue, ten shillings, 
Wellington, 3rd June 1929, 773249, imprint of Perkins 
Bacon & Co. London, (L.410, P.S131, Clifford B811f). 
Two folds, otherwise nearly extremely fine and very rare in 
this condition. 

$2,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 54, July, 1997, (lot 3000, The Ross Meads 
Collection) and previously Auckland Coin and Bullion Co., 1987.

 

1992*
The Bank of Australasia, uniform issue, ten shillings, 
Wellington, 2nd June 1931, 921015, imprint of Perkins, 
Bacon & Co Ld, London (L.410, P.S131, Clifford B811i). 
Light centre fold and corner crease, a crisp original note, 
good extremely fine and rare, twenty-five known of this 
type. 

$6,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 95B, November, 2011, (lot 2530, The Robb 
Family Collection) and Sale 78B, April, 2005, (lot 3126, The W.H. Lampard 
Collection).

 

1993*
The Bank of Australasia, uniform issue, ten shillings, 
Wellington 2nd June 1931, A018426, imprint of Perkins 
Bacon & Co. London, (L.410, P.S131, Clifford B811j). 
Two vertical folds, otherwise extremely fine and very rare 
in this condition. 

$5,000

Private purchase from A.W. Grant, December, 2008.
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1994*
The Bank of Australasia, uniform II issue, specimen one 
pound, Wellington, 19th July 1932, A/A 000000, imprint of 
Thomas de la Rue & Coy. Ltd. London, perforated cancelled 
in centre (L.412, P.S133, Clifford B921). Uncirculated and 
very rare. 

$6,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 95B, November, 2011, (lot 2532, The Robb 
Family Collection).

 

1995*
Bank of New South Wales, uniform issue, ten shillings, 
Wellington, 1st day of November 1926., A301698, imprint 
of Charles Skipper and East, London, (L.433, P.S161, 
Clifford 811d). Light stain on back in corner, light folds, 
otherwise very fine. 

$2,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 54, July, 1997, (lot 3011, The Ross Meads 
Collection).

 

1996*
Bank of New South Wales, uniform issue, one pound, 
Wellington, 1st day of January 1930, F099879, imprint of 
Charles Skipper & East, London. (L.434, P.S162, Clifford 
821h). Folds, otherwise nearly extremely fine and scarce. 

$3,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 54, July, 1997, (lot 3013, The Ross Meads 
Collection) and formerly The Amon Carter Collection (lot 1148).

 

1997*
Bank of New Zealand, third issue, fifty pounds, Wellington 
1st day of May 1926, No 012166 (L.449, P.S195, Clifford 
D371). Heavy centre fold otherwise good colour, very good 
with tear into top of centre fold and holes in centre, extremely 
rare, one other (Lavin, Sale 69 lot 3032) in private hands very 
similar with top right smudge and heavy centre fold. 

$25,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 84, lot 2507. Previously Austin Sprake and Amon 
Carter Collections and Spink London Sale 30 Sept 2005, (lot 1016).

 

1998*
Bank of New Zealand, fourth issue, one pound, Auckland, 
1 day of Oct 1889, No. 202460, imprint of Bradbury 
Wilkinson & Co, Ld Engravers, London, booklet issue, 
(L.451, P.S202, Clifford D422 [this note]). With centre fold, 
two lesser folds, otherwise nearly extremely fine with good 
colour, very rare and probably the finest known. 

$10,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 54, lot 3020. Previously P. & M. Eccles sale 26 
November 1981 (lot 948), Al Chenet Collection, Spink Australia sale 27 
(lot 1803) and N.Williams Collection, sale 32 (lot 939).
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1999*
Bank of New Zealand, fifth issue, one pound, Wellington, 
(1st March) 190(0) (rubber stamped), No.187992, imprint of 
Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co, Ld. Engravers, London, (L.452, 
P.S206, Clifford D521). Seven minor pinholes, otherwise 
good very fine and rare, possibly the finest known. 

$6,000

Ex Ross Meads Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 54, lot 3022.

 

2000*
Bank of New Zealand, sixth, provisional issue, ten shillings, 
Wellington, 1st day of March 1918, No 922001, with imprint 
of Whitcombe & Tombs Ltd, printed date (L.453, P.S216c, 
Clifford D611f). Folds and creases, some light staining, crisp 
paper, fine or better and rare, an interesting serial number 
and near the end of the issue. 

$5,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 97, 2482

 

2001*
Bank of New Zealand, sixth, provisional issue, ten shillings, 
Wellington, 1st day of Aug 1916, No 050935, without 
imprint, stamped date (L.454, P.S216a, Clifford D611a). 
Quarter folds, otherwise nearly very fine and rare, four 
known of this variety. 

$6,000

Ex Robb Family Collection Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 95, lot 
2584.

 

2002*
Bank of New Zealand, sixth issue, specimen one pound, 
Wellington, nd 19.., No.D600001 - D700000, imprint of 
Bradbury Wilkinson & Co Engravers London, with Specimen 
punched into note lower right, (L.455, P.S212, Clifford 
D621). With counterfoil attached, nearly uncirculated and 
rare. 

$2,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 81, lot 2513.
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2003*
Bank of New Zealand, sixth issue, one pound, Wellington, 
May 1911 rubber stamped, No. D387212, booklet issue, 
imprint of Bradbury, Wilkinson & Co Engravers & c London 
(L.455, P.S212, Clifford D621). An attractive problem free 
note, very fine, fifty-three known of this type. 

$4,500

Ex Robb Family Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 95, lot 2583. Previously 
E.C. Price Collection, Webb's, Auckland 1988 (lot 499).

 

2004*
Bank of New Zealand, sixth issue, one pound, Wellington, 
1st day of Mch 1916, No.G669401, imprint of Bradbury, 
Wilkinson & Co, Ld. Engravers, London, booklet issue, 
(L.455, P.S212, Clifford D621). Ink spots and pin-hole at 
right otherwise good fine and rare. 

$3,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80, lot 3025.

 

2005*
Bank of New Zealand, seventh issue, one pound, Wellington, 
1st day of October, 1922, No D928880 (L.460, P.S226, 
Clifford D721o). Extremely fine. 

$2,500

Ex Downies auction, March, 2000.

 

2006*
Bank of New Zealand, seventh issue, specimen five pounds, 
Wellington 1st day of April 1924, discordant serial numbers 
920001/A020000 (L.461, P.S227, Clifford D741), perforated 
cancelled on signature reserve, inked 0/5791, 12.12.23 top 
left margin, No 4 issue on back. Nearly uncirculated and 
very rare. 

$4,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 82, July, 2006, (lot 2312).
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2007*
Bank of New Zealand, seventh issue, ten pounds, Wellington, 
1st day of October 1916, No.039842, imprint of Bradbury 
Wilkinson & Co. Ld. London, printed date, with words 
and figures on back, booklet issue (L.463[plate note]; 
P.S229[plate note]; Clifford 751b var). Good very fine and 
very rare, especially in this condition, five known of this 
variety. 

$12,000

Ex The Robb Family Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 95B, November, 
2010, (lot 2605) and Spink Australia Sale 1, October, 1977, (lot 310) (V.B. 
Short and W.D. Ferguson Collections).

 

2008*
Bank of New Zealand, seventh issue, ten pounds, Wellington, 
1st day of April 1921, No.140853, imprint of Bradbury, 
Wilkinson & Co. Ld. Engravers, London (L.464, P.S230, 
Clifford D751e), without numerals on back. Three vertical 
folds, ink blotch top centre otherwise, good very fine and 
extremely rare. 

$15,000

Private purchase from A.W. Grant, Wellington, New Zealand, one of two 
known.

 

2009*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, specimen ten shillings, 
Wellington, 1st October 1924, No. L000,000 / 500,001, 
perforated cancelled, £1/2 in corners, imprint of Bradbury 
Wilkinson & Co Ld, New Malden, Surrey, inked top margin 
0/7236 30.1.25. (L465, P.S231, Clifford D811a). Nearly 
uncirculated and very rare. 

$5,000

Ex Spink London Sale 13018, lot 1166.

 

2010*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, ten shillings, 
Wellington, 1 October 1924, 909,691 (L.465, P. S231, 
Clifford D811a). Very fine and one of the finest known 
examples of the £1/2 type. 

$2,500

Ex Spink Noble Sale 44, lot 2834.

 

2011*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, ten shillings, 
Wellington, 1 October 1925, No. A229,947, uniform issue 
(L.465, P.S.231, Clifford D811b). Signature ink present on 
back, folds otherwise good very fine. 

$2,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80, lot 3031.
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2012*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, ten shillings, 
Wellington, 1st Oct 1932, No. D539,509, B.A.Moore 
signature, (L.466, P.S232, Clifford D911g). Bright, fresh 
colours, possibly the finest known, rare in this condition, 
nearly uncirculated. 

$8,000

Ex Spink Australia Sale 1 (lot 314) and M.E. Freehill Collection, Noble 
Numismatics Sale 31, lot 734.

 

2013*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, specimen ten shillings, 
Wellington 1st Day of October 1928, discordant serial 
numbers, B000,001/B 200,000,  perforated cancelled, 12,345 
printed top centre margin, 0/14594 and 7.8.28 inked either 
side (L.466, P.S232, Clifford D911c). Nearly uncirculated 
and very rare. 

$4,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 92 (lot 3818), Nov, 2009.

 

2014*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, specimen ten shillings, 
Wellington, 1st Day of October 1931, discordant serial 
numbers, D000,001/D032,000, perforated cancelled, 12,345 
printed top centre margin, inked 0/21729, 24.11.31 either 
side, (L.466, P.S232, Clifford D.911f). Nearly uncirculated 
and very rare. 

$4,000
Ex Downies auction, March, 1999.

 

2015*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, printer's colour 
trial, ten shillings, Wellington, 1st Day of October 1924, 
not numbered, hand written "as submitted 5.8.26" on top 
margin, purple and light green (L.466, P.S232, Clifford 911). 
Good extremely fine and very rare. 

$3,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 85 (lot 3825), July, 2007.

 

2016*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, specimen one pound, 
Wellington, 1st day of October 1932, I 870,000 (L.468, 
P.S234b, Clifford D921g), perforated cancelled, 12,345 
printed top margin, inked 24616 to left and a tick to right. 
Nearly uncirculated. 

$3,500

Ex Downies auction, March, 1999.

 

2017*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, one pound, Wellington, 
1st day of October 1928, No E045,507 (L.468, P.S234a, 
Clifford D921c). Uncirculated. 

$3,000
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2018*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, one pound, Wellington, 
1st day of October 1929, No G829,506 (L.468, P.S234, 
Clifford D921d). Good extremely fine. 

$2,500

 

2019*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, one pound, 
Wellington, 1st day of October 1932, No I 812,611 (L.468, 
P.S234b, D921g), hand signed B.A. Moore. Ink blot on back 
otherwise, very fine and rare in this condition. 

$1,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 102, April, 2013, (lot 2398)

 

2020*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, specimen five pounds, 
Wellington 1st day of October 1929, discordant serial 
numbers, A100,001/A300,000, perforated specimen, 12,345 
printed top margin, inked 0/16397, 16403 to the left and 
date 24.5.29 to the right (L.469, P.S235, Clifford D841g). 
Nearly uncirculated and very rare. 

$5,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 81, March, 2006, (lot 2623).

 

2021*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, five pounds, Wellington 
1st day of October 1929, No A395,973, uniform issue 
(L.469, P.S235, Clifford D.841g). Good extremely fine and 
very rare in this condition, one of the finest known. 

$7,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 81, March, 2006, (lot 2623).

 

2022*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, ten pounds, 
Wellington, 1st day of October 1927, No.097,218, curved 
bank name, black serial numbers, uniform issue, (L.471, 
P.S237, Clifford D851d). Light creases and folds, otherwise 
good very fine and rare. 

$8,000

Ex Ross Meads Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 54, July, 1997, (lot 
3039), previosly E.C. Price Collection (lot 517) and The N. Williams 
Collection, Spink Australia Sale 32, May, 1990, (lot 955).

 

2023*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, ten pounds, Wellington, 
1st day of October 1928, No.135,134, curved bank name, 
black serial numbers, uniform issue, (L.471, P.S237, Clifford 
D851e). Light creases and corner fold, stamped on back with 
circular ink stamp of Bank of New Zealand, Roxburgh, 
otherwise good very fine and rare. 

$5,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 61, August, 1999, (lot 4262).
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2024*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, specimen fifty pounds, 
Wellington 1st October, 1929 No. 00,000 (L.473, P.S239, 
Clifford D871), 916398. and 24.5.29 written in blue ink at 
top margin, Cancelled perforated in letters horizontally and 
cancelled stamped in red diagonally. Nearly uncirculated 
and very rare. 

$10,000

 

2025*
Bank of New Zealand, uniform issue, specimen one hundred 
pounds, Wellington 1st October, 1929. No. 00,000 (L.474, 
P.S240, Clifford D881) 0716399. and 24.5.29 written in blue 
ink at top margin, Cancelled in perforated letters horizontally 
and Cancelled stamped in red twice, diagonally. Nearly 
uncirculated and very rare. 

$12,000

 

2026*
The Colonial Bank of New Zealand, second issue, one 
pound, Dunedin, 1st January 1881, No.A.3422, imprint 
of Perkins, Bacon & Co London, (L.557, P.S262e, Clifford 
G224c). Very fine and of the highest rarity. 

$20,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 85, July, 2007, (lot 3847).

 

2027*
The Colonial Bank of New Zealand, second issue uniface 
printers proof, ten pounds, Wellington 187-, imprint of 
Perkins Bacon & Co London, in ink below "To This 26th 
May/75", (P.S264m, Clifford G251a). Extremely fine and 
very rare. 

$4,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 85, July, 2007, (lot 3850)

 

2028*
The Colonial Bank of New Zealand, printers specimen fifty 
pounds, Christchurch, 187- (P.5265), pencilled lower left 
margin 'For other branches see Albn 13th'. Corners cut, 
otherwise virtually uncirculated and very rare. 

$5,000

 

2029*
The National Bank of New Zealand Limited, first issue, 
printer's proof, fifty pounds, Christchurch, penciled 'To This 
Jany 28th/73'. Nearly extremely fine and rare. 

$6,000
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2030*
The National Bank of New Zealand Limited, second issue, 
specimen, uniface, one pound, Dunedin, 18-, imprint of 
Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, stamped specimen, three 
punch holes in manager reserve (L.500, P.S.307, Clifford 
K224). Extremely fine and scarce. 

$4,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 95B, November, 2010, (lot 2656, The Robb 
Family Collection).

 

2031*
The National Bank of New Zealand Limited, third issue, 
one pound Wellington, 1st January. 1917, No.A392149, 
imprint Perkins, Bacon & Co. Ld London (L.506, P.S307, 
Clifford K321j). Two vertical folds otherwise extremely fine 
and rare in this condition. 

$3,000
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 81, march, 2006, (lot 2626).

 

2032*
The National Bank of New Zealand Limited, uniform issue, 
ten shillings, Wellington, 1st July 1929, No.A/B590977, 
imprint of Perkins Bacon & Co. Ld. London (L.511, P.S316, 
Clifford K811f). Three vertical folds, crisp original body and 
colour, extremely fine and rare. 

$4,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 95B, November, 2010 (lot 2671, The Robb 
Family Collection) and Spink Australia Sale 1, October, 1977, (lot 288).

 

2033*
The National Bank of New Zealand Limited, uniform issue, 
ten shillings, Wellington, 1st July 1933, No.A/C012812, 
imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. Ld. London, (L.511, P.S316, 
Clifford K811j). Light creases and minor folds, otherwise 
very fine and very scarce. 

$2,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 54, July, 1997, (lot 3072, The Ross Meads 
Collection) formerly A. Halligan Collection.

 

2034*
The National Bank of New Zealand Limited, uniform issue, 
one pound, Wellington, 1st June 1926, No.D428629, imprint 
of Perkins, Bacon & Co. Ld. London (L.512, P.S317, Clifford 
K821d). Crisp original body, extremely fine and rare in this 
condition. 

$3,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 90, April, 2009, (lot 2580).

 

2035*
The National Bank of New Zealand Limited, uniform 
issue, five pounds, Wellington, 1st June 1926, No.J155405, 
imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. Ld. London (L.513, P.S.318, 
Clifford K841c). Light creases, otherwise good very fine and 
very scarce. 

$6,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 75B, April, 2005, (lot 3159) W.H. Lampard 
Collection.
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2036*
The National Bank of New Zealand Limited, uniform issue, 
five pounds, Wellington, 1st June 1926, No.J113202, imprint 
of Perkins, Bacon & Co. Ld., London, (L.513[plate note], 
P.S318, Clifford 841c). Flattened of creases and folds, very 
fine and very scarce. 

$5,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 95B, November, 2010, (lot 2673, The Robb 
Family Collection).

 

2037*
Union Bank of Australia, third issue, uniface one pound, 
Napier, 1st Jany 1878 (date printed), not numbered, unsigned 
printer's proof, imprint of Perkins, Bacon & Co. London, 
with three cancellation holes in signature field (L.526, 
P.S356, Clifford N326a). Corners trimmed otherwise nearly 
uncirculated. 

$2,500

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80, November, 2005, (lot 2966).

 

2038*
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, third issue, one 
pound, Wellington, 1st Jan 1903, No.2/N667617, imprint of 
Perkins Bacon & Co.Ld. London, signed by B.N. Vickerman, 
Manager (L.528, P.S356b, Clifford N321d) only 3 known 
of this type. Creases and small tear top border, very fine and 
rare, only three known, this being the finest. 

$12,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 65, November, 2000, (lot 3208) and Eric Price 
Collection.

 

2039*
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, fifth issue, ten 
shillings, Wellington, 1st March, 1920., No.1/N276929, 
imprint of Waterlow & Sons Limited (L.531, P.S361, Clifford 
N511 [this note]). Minor creases and folds, good very fine 
and rare. 

$8,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 65, November, 2000, (lot 3209) and Eric Price 
Collection.
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2040*
Union Bank of Australia Limited, fifth issue, one pound, 
Wellington, 1st March, 1905, No.3/N587446, imprint of 
Waterlow & Sons, Ld. London, (L.533, P.S362b, Clifford. 
N521b). Trimmed edge, good very fine and very scarce in 
this condition. 

$3,000

Ex Ross Meads Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 54, July, 1997, (lot 
3077) and formerly E.C. Price Collection.

 

2041*
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, uniform issue, 
specimen ten shillings, Wellington, 1st October, 1923., 
imprint of Waterlow & Sons Limited, London., not 
numbered, with punch hole cancellations in signature and 
serial panels (L.542, P.S371a, Clifford N811a). Two minute 
pin-holes left margin otherwise nearly uncirculated and very 
rare. 

$3,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80, November, 2005, (lot 2973).

 

2042*
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, uniform issue, ten 
shillings, Wellington, 1st October, 1923., No.2/N574085, 
imprint of Waterlow & Sons Limited, London (L.542, 
P.S371b, Clifford N611b[this note]). Ink blotches on back 
below printer's imprint otherwise, extremely fine and rare. 

$6,000

 

2043*
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, uniform issue, 
specimen one pound, Wellington, 1st October, 1923., imprint 
of Waterlow & Sons Ld London, not numbered, with punch 
hole cancellations in signature and serial panels (L.543, 
P.S372s, Clifford N821). Two minute pin-holes left margin 
otherwise nearly uncirculated and very rare. 

$4,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80, November, 2005, (lot 2975).

 

2044*
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, uniform issue, 
specimen one pound, Wellington, 1st October, 1923., imprint 
of Waterlow & Sons Ld London, specimen note, Waterlow 
& Sons Ltd. 444 on top margin, overprinted Specimen 
Waterlow & Sons Ltd in red diagonally on front and back, 
three punch hole cancellations (L.543; P.S372s, Clifford 
N821). Nearly uncirculated. 

$3,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 81, March, 2006, (lot 2630)

 

2045*
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, uniform issue, one 
pound, Wellington, 1st October, 1923., imprint of Waterlow 
& Sons Ltd London, 5/N349624 (L.543, P.372a, Clifford 
N821). Good extremely fine and rare in this condition. 

$6,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 81, March, 2006, (lot 2629).
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2046*
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, uniform issue, 
specimen five pounds, Wellington, 1st October, 1923. imprint 
of Waterlow & Sons Limited London, not numbered, with 
punch hole cancellations in signature and serial panels 
(L.544, P.S373, Clifford 841). Three minute pin-holes left 
margin otherwise nearly uncirculated and very rare. 

$4,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80, November, 2005, (lot 2977).

 

2047*
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, uniform issue, 
specimen five pounds, Wellington, 1st October 1923., imprint 
of Waterlow & Sons Ltd London, Specimen note, Waterlow 
and Sons Ltd. 445 printed in top margin, overprinted 
specimen/Waterlow & Sons Ltd in red horizontally and 
diagonally on front and diagonally twice on back, two punch 
hole cancellations (L.544, P.S373, Clifford N841). This 
note is also a colour trial being different from the adopted 
colours having black and yellow on front and red on back. 
Uncirculated and very rare. 

$4,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 81, March, 2006, (lot 2631).

 

lot 2048

2048*
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, uniform issue, 
specimen fifty pounds, Wellington, 1st October, 1923, 
imprint of Waterlow & Sons Ld London, not numbered, 
with punch hole cancellations in signature and serial [panels 
(L.547, P.S376, Clifford N871 [this note]). Two minute 
pin-holes left margin otherwise nearly uncirculated and 
very rare. 

$8,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 80, November, 2005, (lot 2981).

 

2049*
The Union Bank of Australia Limited, uniform issue, 
specimen fifty pounds, Wellington, 1st October, 1923, imprint 
of Waterlow & Sons Ld London, specimen note, Waterlow 
and Sons Ltd. 446 printed on top margin, overprinted in red, 
specimen Waterlow & Sons Ltd vertically twice on front and 
diagonally once on front and twice on back, one punch hole 
cancellation (L.547, P.S376, Clifford N871). Minor corner 
fold top right otherwise, nearly uncirculated and rare. 

$4,000

Private purchase from John Pettit, November, 1999.

 

2050*
The Otago Banking Company, only issue, ten shillings, 
Dunedin, undated 185-, not numbered, no imprint, 
watermark inverted Bank of Otago (Robb.P.T.U.14a, P.S336, 
Sutherland pp.185 and other pages, Hargreaves pp.65-75, 
Clifford U811). Extremely fine and scarce. 

$3,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 85, July, 2007, (lot 3863).
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2051*
Taranaki Bank, promissory note, one pound, 185-, No.-, 
unissued form (Clifford U711). Some minor tears, several pin 
sized holes and foxing, otherwise nearly fine and excessively 
rare, one of only two known. 

$3,000
Private purchase from Jim Johnson, June, 2006.

 

2052*
Treasury Note, Southland, one pound, unissued, Payable 
at the Treasury Invercargill, undated (c1865), no serial 
numbers, overprinted Specimen in purple diagonally 
twice, imprint of  Fergusson & Mitchell, Dunedin (L.-, P.-, 
Sutherland 255 [p.184], Clifford U921). Light folds and 
creases, several worm holes, otherwise nearly very fine and 
excessively rare. 

$4,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 69, March, 2002, (lot 3022) The Gary Lavin 
Collection.

 

2053*
Treasury Note, Southland, five pounds, unissued, Payable at 
the Treasury, Invercargill, undated, 18- (c.1865), no serial 
numbers, imprint of Fergusson and Mitchell, Dunedin, 
(Sutherland 255 [p.184], Clifford U923). Creases, with pin 
holes at left, very fine and excessively rare. 

$4,000

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 95B, November, 2010, (lot 2706, The Robb 
Family Collection).

RESERVE BANK OF NEW ZEALAND ISSUES

 

2054*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, L. Lefeaux, 1st August, 1934, 
one pound 1D532404 (P.155). Nearly uncirculated. 

$1,000

Ex Robert Tonner Collection.

 

2055*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, L. Lefeaux, 1st August, 
1934, specimen five pounds 1K000000 (P.156), cancelled 
in perforated letters horizontally at bottom. Uncirculated 
and very rare. 

$8,000

Ex Robert Tonner Collection.

 

2056*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, L. Lefeaux 1st August 1934, 
five pounds, K000663 (P.156) low serial number. Flattened 
of centre fold, otherwise good extremely fine. 

$4,000

Ex Robert Tonner Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 92, November, 
2009, The David Ireland Collection (lot 3852).
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2057*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, five pounds, L.Lefeaux, 1st 
August 1934, 2K 030075 (P.156). Full bright coloured note, 
3mm light brown spot in left side margin on front showing 
through to back of note, good very fine. 

$650

 

2058*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, L. Lefeaux, specimen fifty 
pounds, 1st August 1934, T000000 (P.157), perforated 
cancelled across centre. Uncirculated and very rare. 

$25,000

 

2059*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, T.B. Hanna specimen fifty 
pounds, 0/U 000000 in Roman numerals style, cancelled in 
perforated letters diagonally, not stamped specimen, dated 
7.5.47. Uncirculated and very rare. 

$6,000

Ex Robert Tonner Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 69, March, 
2002, (lot 3113).

2060
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, T.P.Hanna (1940-1955), 
five pounds, number over letter 1/R 908552 (P.160a); 
R.N.Fleming (1956-1967), ten shillings, 3H 037903 
(P.158d); one pound, 259 841317 (P.159d); five pounds, L3 
576532 (P.156d). Second note with 1mm repair top front 
margin, fine - very fine. (4) 

$150

2061
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, ten shillings, R.N. Fleming 
(1956 - 1967), with security thread (P.158d); one pound, 
R.N. Flemming (1956 - 1967), without security thread 
(P.159c). Good extremely fine. (2) 

$150

2062
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, R.N.Fleming (1967-68) one 
dollar, OS 009007 (P.163a); D.L.Wilks (1968-75) EO6 
662261 (P.163b); two dollars, OS9 289998, 1A4 121238, 
1A5 252328 (P.164b); five dollars, 029 232776, 041 078017, 
047 507339 (P.165b); ten dollars, S4145254, S4145255, 
S6936767 (P.166b). Good - good very fine. (11) 

$100

 

2063*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L. Knight (1975 - 1977) 
one dollar star replacement notes Y91 497922*/3* a 
consecutive pair (P.163c); H.R. Hardie (1977 - 1981) 
(P.163d) type I, one dollar star replacement note Y92 
248076*. Uncirculated. (3) 

$280

2064
New Zealand, Reserve Bank, star replacement notes, 
E.R.Hardie (1977-1981) type 1, one dollar, Y92 467979* 
(P.163d); two dollars, 9Y3 483552* (P.164d); five dollars, 
992 004344* (P.165d); ten dollars, 99C 119228* (P.166d). 
Extremely fine - uncirculated. (4) 

$100

 

2065*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L. Wilks (1968-1975) 
(P.165b) five dollars star replacement note 001 007467*. 
Extremely fine. 

$300
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2066*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L. Knight (1975-77) ten 
dollars star replacement note 99C 086749* (P.166c). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$200

 

2067*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L. Wilks (1968-75) twenty 
dollars star replacement note YJ 020098* (P.167b). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$300

 

2068*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.L. Wilks (1968-75) 
twenty dollars star replacement note AA 028491* (P.167b). 
Flattened of corner folds, good extremely fine. 

$150

 

2069*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L. Knight (1975-77) 
twenty dollars star replacemnt note YJ 287146* (P167c). 
Crisp, uncirculated. 

$400

 

2070*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R. Hardie (1977-81), type 
I twenty dollars star replacement note YJ 521469* (P.167d) 
Uncirculated. 

$250

 

2071*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.L. Knight (1975-77) one 
hundred dollars G 475260 (P.168b). Uncirculated. 

$900
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2072*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, R.N. Fleming (1967-68), 
specimen one hundred dollars G 000000 (P.168s), Specimen 
overprinted in black diagonally, punch hole at signature. Two 
pin holes top left, toned, extremely fine. 

$1,000

 

2073*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie, 1981-85, type 
II, specimen one dollar, AAA 000000 (R.169as), O/P and 
perforated word each end. Uncirculated. 

$200

 

2074*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie, 1981-85, type 
II, specimen two dollars, EAA 000000 (P.170as), O/P and 
perforated word each end. Uncirculated. 

$200

 

2075*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie, 1981-1985, 
type II, specimen five dollars, JAA 000000 (P.171as), O/P 
and perforated word each end. Uncirculated. 

$200

 

2076*
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie, 1981-85, type 
II, specimen twenty dollars, TAA 000000 (P.173as), O/P and 
perforated word each end. Uncirculated. 

$200

2077
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R.Hardie, 1981-85, type 
II, specimen one hundred dollars, YAA 000000 (P.175as), 
O/P and perforated word each end. Laminated, otherwise 
uncirculated. 

$100

2078
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R. Hardie (1981-85) 
(P.170a) type II two dollars star replacement notes EA 
008615/7, three consecutive notes, EA 008647/9, three 
consecutive notes and two singles. Good extremely fine - 
nearly uncirculated. (8) 

$100

2079
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, H.R. Hardie (1981-85), 
type II twenty dollars star replacement note (P.173a). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$80

2080
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T. Brash (1990), ten 
dollars, 150th Anniversary issue, uncut sheets of 96 notes 
(P.176). Rolled in a purpose built tube and held in an outer 
wooden rimu box, with portfolio number 0105/1000, 
uncirculated. 

$700
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2081
Reserve Bank of New Zealand, D.T. Brash (1989 - 1992/3), 
five dollars to one hundred dollars, 'A Noteworthy 
Collection', one each of the last of the old design (type I) 
and one each of the first of the new design (type II) in a 
presentation album, all with matching serial number 999891, 
the type I one hundred dollars being a Russell as no Brash 
notes were issued. Uncirculated and rare. 

$1,100

Album No.110, one of only 156 issued by tender in 1995.

WORLD  BANKNOTES

 

part

2082*
Bahamas, The Bahamas Government, five dollars (1965) 
B355605 (P.21a); three dollars (1965) A203425 (P.19a); 
Bahamas Monetary Authority, one dollar (1968) J734271 
(P.27). Good very fine - nearly uncirculated. (3) 

$240

 

part

2083*
Bahamas, The Central Bank of The Bahamas, three dollars 
(1984) A009095, A009447/8 (P.44a), single and a pair . 
Uncirculated. (3) 

$60

 

2084*
Bermuda, Bermuda Government, George VI, five shillings, 
Hamilton, 12th May 1937, Z235928 (P.8a). Very fine. 

$100

 

part

2085*
Bosnia - Herzegovina, National Bank of Bosnia - Herzegovina, 
five hundred dinara, undated (1992) (P.1c). Good extremely 
fine - nearly uncirculated. (10) 

$100

 

2086*
British Guiana, The Government of British Guiana, two 
dollars, 1st January 1942, E/4 01301 (P.13c). Good fine 
and rare. 

$250

 

2087*
Brunei, Government of Brunei, sa-ratus ringgit (one hundred 
dollars) 1967, A/1 455182, (P5). Uncirculated. 

$700
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part

2088*
Brunei, Government of Brunei, Sultan Hassanal Bolkiah I, 
satu ringgit (one dollar) 1976, 1978; A/13 386993, A/17 
185955; (P6a). Uncirculated. (2) 

$120

 

part 

2089*
Brunei, Government of Brunei, Sultan Hassanal Bolkia I, 
satu ringgit (one dollar), 1980 A/20 9600941/9 run of eight 
(P.6b); lima ringgit (five dollars), 1995 B/5 272417/20, B/7 
867180, run of four and a single (P.14). Nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated. (13) 

$80

lot 2090 part 

2090*
Brunei, Government of Brunei, Sultan Hassanal Bolkiah 
I, satu ringgit (one dollar) 1983, 1984, 1985, 1986, 1988; 
A/27 582706, A/29 391130, A/31 550813, A/34 659323, 
A/38 995243 (P6c, 6d). Uncirculated. (5) 

$220

 

2091*
Brunei, Government of Brunei, Sultan Hassanal Bolkiah I, 
lima-ratus ringgit (five hundred dollars) 1979; A/1 243527; 
(P11a). Uncirculated. 

$1,000

 

2092*
Brunei, Government of Brunei, Sultan Hassanal Bolkiah I, 
sa-ribu ringgit (one thousand dollars) 1979; A/1 106976; 
(P12a). Uncirculated. 

$1,100

2093
Brunei, Sultan Hassanal Bolkiah I, Negara Brunei 
Darussalam, satu ringgit (one dollar), 1989, 1994 & 1995 
(P.13a, b & c); lima ringgit (five dollars), 1993 & 1994 
(P.14); sepulah ringgit (ten dollars), 1989, 1992 & 1995 
(P.15). Uncirculated. (8) 

$80

part 

2094*
Brunei, Sultan Hassanal Bolkiah I, Negara Brunei 
Darussalam, lima puluh ringgit (fifty dollars), 1990, 1994 
& 1995 (P.15). Uncirculated. (3) 

$150
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part

2095*
Brunei, Sultan Hassanal Bolkiah I, Negara Brunei 
Darussalam, seratus ringgit (one hundred dollars), 1989, 
1990 & 1994 (P.17). Uncirculated. (3) 

$250

 

2096*
Brunei, Sultan Hassanal Bolkiah I, Negara Brunei 
Darussalam, lima ratus ringgit (five hundred dollars), 1989 
B/1 1218698 (P.18). Uncirculated. 

$300

2097
Cambodia, Khmer Rouge (1993-99), twenty riels (P.PR 3); 
one thousand riels, undated (1992) (P.39) (8); two thousand 
riels, 1992 (P.40) (4), three consecutive serials and a single; 
ten thousand riels, undated (1995) (P.47) (10); one hundred 
thousand riels, undated (1995) (P.50a); twenty thousand 
riels, 2008 (P.60) (2) one thousand riels (2012) (P.63) (8). 
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (34) 

$150

part 

2098*
Cayman Islands, Cayman Islands Monetary Authority, 
twenty five dollars, 2003 (P.31a). Nearly uncirculated - 
uncirculated. (3) 

$60

 

2099*
China, International Banking Corporation, Peking, ten 
dollars, 1st January 1910, No.240510 (P.S 414). Fine. 

$150

 

2100*
China, Ta Han Szechuan Military Government, one yuan 
(1912) 4361 (P.S3948). Nearly uncirculated. 

$500

 

 

2101*
China, Hunan Government Bank, one dollar, Yr.34 (1908) 
(P.S1923); Japanese Puppet Banks, Federal Reserve Bank of 
China, five yuan, 1938 (1939) (KM.J62a). Very fine. (2) 

$600
Both encapsulated by PMG as 35 Choice Very Fine.
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2102
China, a variety of mostly lower denomination issues, mostly 
lower grade, includes, Bank of China, fifty and one hundred 
yuan (1940), (P.87, 88), Central Bank of China, ten yuan 
(1936) (P.214); Central Bank, Bank Cheque, ten thousand 
dollars, 1934 with receipt. Fair - very fine. (40) 

$50

2103
China, one yuan, 1960 (P.874c) X IV III 6868001/100 a run 
of one hundred consecutive notes. Uncirculated. (100) 

$200

2104
China, one hundred yuan, (2015) (P.910); test banknote, 
2017, 90th anniversary of Chinese people's Liberation Army 
(1927 - 2017); also, low denomination minor issues, all 
twentieth century (6). Very fine - uncirculated. 

$50

2105
Cook Islands, Government of the Cook Islands, specimen, 
three, ten and twenty dollars, all undated (1987) AAA 
000000, BAA 000000 & CAA 000000 (P.3s, 4s & 5s), 
specimen overprinted in red diagonally on each note. In 
folder of issue, uncirculated. 

$50

2106
Cook Islands, Specimen set of four notes, undated (1992) 
three dollars, Aitutaki; ten dollars, Rarotonga; twenty 
dollars, Ngaputoru & Mangaia; fifty dollars, Northern 
Group, all notes overprinted 'SPECIMEN' in red on front 
and back of notes and numbers AAA 000000 (P.S.7,8,9,10). 
Uncirculated. (4) 

$120

2107
Cook Islands, New Zealand Administration, undated issue 
of 1992, (P.7s) uncut sheets of specimen notes, "specimen" in 
red diagonally front and back, all notes with serial numbers 
AAA000000, in blocks of eight (6) and six (3). Uncirculated. 
(66 notes) 

$250

2108
Cuba, Banco Espanol De La Isla De Cuba, ten pesos, 15 
May, 1896 (P.49c, d); France, Banque De France, ten francs, 
21.9.1939 (P.84), "cat 7" written in pencil at bottom margin. 
Very fine - nearly extremely fine. (3) 

$60

2109
Cuba, Banco Nacional De Cuba, one peso, series of 1957 
(P.87b) (3); five pesos, series of 1960, C939336A/8A 
(P.92a) consecutive trio; one hundred pesos, series of 1959, 
B7541496A/7A (P.93a) a pair and two singles; twenty pesos, 
series of 1960 (P.80c) (7), series of 1964, A50 276645/6 & 
A50 276649/50 (P.97b) two pairs; one peso, 1986 (P.102c) 
(4); Mexico, El Banco De Tamaulipas, five pesos, undated 
(1902-14), series H, 213058/60 (P.S429), consecutive trio. 
Mostly good very fine and better, good fine - uncirculated. 
(30) 

$80

part 

2110*
Eastern Caribbean States, Eastern Caribbean Central Bank, 
undated (1985-93) A043011U & A043022U (P.23u). Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated. (2) 

$60

 

part 

2111*
East Caribbean States , Eastern Caribbean Central Bank, 
Antigua, five dollars, undated (1994) (5) and Montserrat 
(P.31a); ten dollars, St. Vincent, undated (1994) (P.32v) (4). 
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (10) 

$150

2112
East Caribbean States, Eastern Caribbean Central Bank,  
Montserrat, ten dollars, undated (1994) (P.32m). Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated. (5) 

$80
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part 

2113*
East Caribbean States, Eastern Caribbean Central Bank, 
Montserrat, ten dollars, undated (1994) A213849M/51M 
consecutive trio and four singles (P.32m). Nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated. (7) 

$150

 

part

2114*
East Caribbean States, Eastern Caribbean Central Bank, 
St. Kitts, twenty dollars, undated (1994) J787741K/43K 
consecutive trio (P.33k). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. 
(3) 

$150

 

part

2115*
East Caribbean States, Eastern Caribbean Central Bank, 
Montserrat, twenty dollars, undated (1994) A856454M/5M 
and BB006859M/60M (P.33m) two pairs of consecutive 
notes. Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (4) 

$150

 

 

part

2116*
East Caribbean States, Eastern Caribbean Central Bank, 
fifty dollars, undated (2008) (P.50) (2); one hundred dollars, 
undated (2008) (P.51). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. 
(3) 

$150

 

part

2117*
East Caribbean States, Eastern Caribbean Central Bank, 
Dominica, twenty dollars, undated (1994) F854228D/29D, 
F854254D/55D (P.33d) two pairs; St. Lucia, twenty dollars, 
undated (1994) N872866L/67L (P.33l), pair and two singles. 
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (8) 

$200
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2118*
Falkland Islands, The Government of the Falkland Islands, 
Elizabeth II, one pound, 20th February 1974, E87711 (P.8b). 
Uncirculated. 

$100

 

part

2119*
Falkand Islands, The Government of The Falkland Islands, 
twenty pounds, 1st October 1984 A121329/30, A131403/5 
(P.15a), a pair and a trio. Uncirculated. (5) 

$200

 

part

2120*
Falkland Islands, The Government of The Falkland Islands, 
Elizabeth II, fifty pounds, 1st July 1990 AA007537/9 (P.16a), 
a consecutive trio. Uncirculated. (3) 

$200

2121
Fiji, Government of Fiji, George VI, five shillings, 1st June 
1951, B/9 138,447 (P.37k); Elizabeth II, five shillings, 1st 
October, 1965, C/15 47523 (P.51e); ten shillings, 1st October, 
1965, C/8 174001 (P.52e). Fine - nearly extremely fine. (3) 

$250

 

2122*
Fiji, Government of Fiji, one pound 1st June 1951; B/8 
71,645; (P40f). Extremely fine. 

$100

 

2123*
Fiji, Government of Fiji, provisional issue, one pound 
overprinted in black on a one pound Reserve Bank of New 
Zealand note, L. Lefeaux, 1934 (P.155), undated (1940) 
FI/0 126330 (P.45c). Flattened of folds otherwise, extremely 
fine. 

$3,000

Ex Robert Tonner Collection.

 

 

part

2124*
Fiji, Government of Fiji, Elizabeth II, five shillings, ten 
shillings and one pound, all dated 1st June, 1957 (P.51a, 52a, 
53a). With centre folds otherwise crisp extremely fine. (3) 

$300
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part 

2125*
Germany, a variety of issues, includes, twenty and fifty mark, 
21 April 1910 (P.40, 41); one thousand mark, 21 April 1910 
(P.44b, 45a, b); twenty mark, 19 February 1914 (P.46a, b); 
five and twenty mark, 5 August 1914 (P.47c, 48b); fifty mark, 
5 August 1914 (P.49a, b). Fine - uncirculated. (11) 

$110

2126
Germany, regional occupation of Lithuania, twenty and fifty 
mark (3mm & 10mm tear at bottom margin), 4 April 1918 
(P#R.131, 132). Very fine. (2) 

$80

 

2127*
Germany, Memel, Notgeld issue, fifty mark, No.27402, 22 
February 1922 (P.7). 1 cm tear at top, cornerfolds, otherwise 
extremely fine. 

$100

 

\  

part

2128*
Germany, WWII,  Konversionskasse fur deutsche 
Auslandsschulden (Conversion Fund for German Foreign 
Debts), Third Reich, 1933 issues; five reichsmark, Number 
Series E 4015101 overprint 1934; ten reichsmark, 1933 
overprint 1934 Number series E 1698844; thirty reichsmark, 
1933 Number series D 0401967; note wrapper for 11 @ 
5 rmk, 30 @ 10 rmk, (SCWPM.199-200, 209, S&B 211, 
212,203). Uncirculated w/pin holes; uncirculated; nearly 
uncirculated; scarce. (4) 

$140

 

2129*
Germany, Oflag VII-A Prisoner of War officers camp located 
in Murnau, Bavaria, ten pfennig Number 35451 with red 
overstamp, housed over 1,000 Polish officers when opened in 
1939, in 1942 many Polish generals were transferred to the 
camp which on liberation held over 5,000 men, (Campbell 
3812). Extremely Fine. 

$60
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2130*
Germany, Flossenburg Concentration Camp, one mark, 
premium blue issued 1944, with additional hand overstamp 
of Waffen SS, Flossenburg was built near the Czech border 
in Bavaria, had 93 subcamps and was considered by SS to be 
a 'hard regime' camp, this second series of notes was issued 
in 1944 and the circular stamp placed on the note was the 
official stamp of the S.S. commander of Flossenburg, these 
premium notes were the only notes known to have circulated 
at this camp, (Campbell No. 3972b (2), Feller & Feller GE-
188). Some marks, half cm tear at right, otherwise extremely 
fine and rare. 

$240

 

part

2131*
Gibraltar, Government of Gibraltar, one pound, 4th August 
1988, L551751/2, L617994/7 (P.20e), a pair, run of four 
consecutive notes and three singles. Nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated. (9) 

$140

 

part

2132*
Gibraltar, Government of Gibraltar, ten pounds, 10th 
September 2002 B001516/7 (P.30), a pair; ten pounds, 1st 
December 2006 (P.32a). Uncirculated. (4) 

$100

2133
Great Britain, Bank of England, ten shillings, L.K. O'Brien 
(1955-60) (P.368) (EF), L.K. O'Brien (1961-62) (P.373); 
one pound, L.K. O'Brien (1960-61) (P.374). Good very fine 
- extremely fine. (3) 

$100

2134
Great Britain, Bank of England, five pounds, undated (1957-
61) JO4 422836 (P.371a). Nearly very fine. 

$100

2135
Great Britain, Bank of England, presentation folder set of 
two, five pounds, 'Series D', issued November 1971, SE68 
722645, and twenty pounds, 'Series D', issued July 1970, 
20U 722645 (P.378f, 380). In folder of issue, uncirculated. 

$100

2136
Great Britain, Bank of England, ten pounds, undated (1988-
91) HZ08 258877 (P.379e); fifty pounds, undated (1988-91) 
D13 409850 (P.381b); five pounds, undated (1990-91) J30 
629060 (P.382a). Second note with yellow/brown stain on 
front right side and bottom margin, good fine - very fine. 
(3) 

$120

2137
Great Britain, Bank of England presentation folders, five 
pounds, series D & E, serial numbers SE90 998774 & A01 
998774, signature G.M. Gill (P.378f, 382a); ten pounds, 
two folders, series D & E, signature G.E. Kentfield (P.379f, 
382f); twenty pounds, series D & E, serial numbers 20X 
999179 & A01 999179, signature G.M. Gill (P.380e, 384a). 
Uncirculated. (4 folders, 8 notes) 

$300

2138
Great Britain, Bank of England, presentation folder set of 
Series D ten pounds, issued February 1975, KR30 722613 
and fifty pounds, issued March 1981, E30 722613, both 
G.E.A.Kentfield signatures (P.379f, 381c). In folder of issue, 
uncirculated. 

$150

2139
Great Britain, Bank of England, five, ten, twenty and fifty 
pounds, G.E.A.Kentfield signature, 1991-1998, serial Nos 
RO1 500200, KNO1 500200, EO1 500200, EO1 500200 
(P.382b, 379f, 384b, 381c), limited edition set 200/2000 
of the four notes with matching numbers and taken from 
the first cypher with G.E.A.Kentfield's signature. In a 
burgundy presentation folder with certificate of ownership, 
uncirculated. (4 notes) 

$200

2140
Great Britain, Bank of England, five, ten, twenty and fifty 
pounds, G.E.A.Kentfield signature, 1991-1998, serial Nos 
RO1 500293, KNO1 500293, EO1 500293, EO1 500293 
(P.382b, 379f, 384b, 381c), limited edition set 293/2000 
of the four notes with matching numbers and taken from 
the first cypher with G.E.A.Kentfield's signature. In a 
burgundy presentation folder with certificate of ownership, 
uncirculated. (4 notes) 

$200
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2141
Great Britain, Bank of England, fifty pounds, series D and E, 
G.B.A. Kentfield (P.381, 388). In green presentation folder 
from The Bank of England with Certificate of Ownership, 
uncirculated. 

$150

2142
Great Britain, Bank of England, five pounds, undated 
(2004) (P.391c) JE54145820/1 pair and a single; Guernsey, 
The States of Guernsey, one pound, undated (c1991-) 
V197659/64 run of six and TD/LR008961/3 trio and a single 
(P.52c, d); Jersey, The States of Jersey, one pound, undated 
(2000) (P.26) AEC000113/4 pair and a single, VC000414/7 
run of four and a single; one pound, XC000414/5 pair and a 
single; (2004) J8C000397/400 (P.31) run of four; one pound, 
undated (2010) (P.32) AD004138/40 a trio and single. Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated. (43) 

$150

2143
Great Britain, British Armed Forces, special vouchers, one 
pound,  3rd series (P.M29), two runs of ten consecutive notes; 
one pound, 4th series (P.M36), two runs of ten consecutive 
notes; five pounds, 2nd series (P.M23) two runs of ten 
consecutive notes. Uncirculated. (60) 

$150

2144
Great Britain, British Armed Forces, special vouchers, five 
pence, 6th series (P.M44) (20); ten pence, 6th series (P.M45), 
two consecutive runs of ten; fifty pence, 6th series (P.M46), 
two consecutive runs of ten; one pound, 2nd series (P.M22), 
two consecutive runs of ten. Uncirculated. (80) 

$150

2145
Hong Kong, The Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking 
Corporation, ten dollars, 1st January 1992 VS133178/9 
(P.191) consecutive pair, twenty dollars, 1st January 
1993 AA549121/2 (P.201) consecutive pair and a single 
Standard Chartered Bank, ten dollars, 1st January 1995, 
CS797167/9 (P.283) consecutive trio; Malaysia, one ringgit, 
undated (1982-84) BK5138596/9 (P.19) run of four; one 
ringgit, undated (1986) FB1354447/8 & GV3495809/10 
(P.27) two consecutive pairs; Vietnam, South Vietnam, five 
dong, undated (1955) C329673/5 (P.2) consecutive trio. 
Uncirculated. (19) 

$60

2146
Hong Kong, The Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking 
Corporation Limited, twenty dollars, 1st January 1995 
DK088410/2 (P.202b) (3) consecutive trio, twenty dollars, 
1 January 2010 (P.212a) (2), fifty dollars, 1st January 1993 
AB560465/6 (P.202a)(3) a pair and a single fifty dollars 
1 January 2010 (P.213a); Standard Chartered Bank, ten 
dollars, 1st January 1995 (P.284a) (3) CS797170/2 a trio, 
twenty dollars, 1st January 1998 (P.285c), twenty dollars, 
1 July 2003 (P.291) AC525713/4 a pair, twenty dollars, 1 
January 2010 (P.297a) AH720542/4 a trio, fifty dollars, 1 
July 2003) (P.282) (2); Bank of China, twenty dollars, 1st 
July 1997 (P.329c) (5) BT810403/6 run of four and a single, 
twenty dollars 1st January 1998 (P.329d) (4) EG394203/4 
a pair and two singles. Good extremely fine - uncirculated. 
(29) 

$80

2147
Hungary, ten pengo, 22 December , 1936 (8) (P.100); five 
hundred pengo, 15 May, 1945 (3) (P.117); one million pengo, 
18 March, 1946 (7) (P.125); fifty thousand adopengo, 25 
May, 1946 (4) (P.138); ten million (tizmillio) adopengo, 25 
May, 1946 (2) (P.141) one million adopengo (Egymilliard) 
adopengo, 25 May, 1946 (8) (P.142A); one hundred 
thousand adopengo, 28 May, 1946 (4) (P.144). Good - nearly 
uncirculated. (37) 

$50

2148
India, ten rupees, undated (1949-57) A/35 317511 (P.38), 
pin holes at left; one hundred rupees, undated (1949-57) 
H/16 562014 (P.42b), tear at watermark, several pin holes. 
Very fine. (2) 

$200

2149
India, ten rupees, undated (1949-57) F/89 781850/1 (P.38), 
consecutive pair, pin holes at left margin; ten rupees, undated 
(1957-62) L/21 900644/5 (P39b) consecutive pair, pin holes 
at left margin; ten rupees, undated (1962-75) V/10 830174/5 
(P.40) consecutive pair, pin holes at left margin; Pakistan, one 
hundred rupees, undated (1957) (P.18a) (2), two pin holes 
at left margin on each note; ten rupees, undated (1978) Hak 
Pilgrim Issue, A/5 976257/9 (P.R6), consecutive trio, pin hole 
at left of watermark on each note. All notes with pin holes 
otherwise, extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (11) 

$80

 

part

2150*
India, Reserve Bank of India, third series, Mahatma Gandhi, 
one thousand rupees (P.94a)(4), (P.94c) (13, including pair), 
issued 2000-2. One with inked writing, five of second 
without staple holes, fine - uncirculated. (17) 

$180

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

 

2151*
Indonesia, Republic, Bank Indonesia, seribu rupia (one 
thousand rupiah), 1957 10000DQ 8266 (P.53). Nearly 
uncirculated. 

$100
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2152
Indonesia, Bank of Indonesia, ten rupiah, 1963 (P.89); one 
five, ten, twenty five and fifty sen, 1964 (P.90, 91, 92, 93, 
94); twenty five, fifty, and one hundred (3) rupiah, 1964 
(P.95, 96, 97a, b, 98); ten thousand rupiah, 1964 (4) (P.99, 
100, 101a, b). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (15) 

$110

2153
Iran, Islamic Republic, Bank Markazi, five thousand rials, 
undated (1981) (P.133) (3); twenty thousand rials, 2005 
(P.148) (2). Uncirculated. (5) 

$50

 

2154*
Ireland, Bank of Ireland, proof colour trial, one pound 
(1820) payable to Nath. Long or bearer (P.25), printed by 
two coloured process red and black by Sir W. Congrieve 
(inventor of the 'Rocket' weapon). Printed on large card or 
board, slight water stain, otherwise very fine and rare. 

$500

 

part

2155*
Italy, Allied Military Currency, series 1943, one lira 
(P.M10a, b); two lira (P.M11a, b); five lira (P.M12); fifty lira 
(P.M14a); one hundred lira (P.M15a); Series of 1943 A, five 
lire (P.M18a); ten lire (P.M19b); fifty lire (P.M20a, b); one 
hundred lire (P.M21a, b); five hundred lire (P.M22) ("ML" 
in blue biro at right below serial number); one thousand lire 
(P.M23). Fine - nearly extremely fine. (15) 

$140

2156
Japanese Invasion Money, a wide selection from Burma, 
Malaya, Philippines, Oceania, and Sumatra. Very good - 
extremely fine. (112) 

$150

  

  

  

2157*
Keeling Cocos Islands, one tenth, quarter, half, one, two 
and five rupees, 1902 facsimile signature of Clunies Ross 
(P.S123-8). Uncirculated. (6) 

$300

 

2158*
Lithuania, Memel, French Administration, notgeld issue, 
one hundred mark, No.01271, 22 February 1922 (P.9). 
35mm teat top left, small piece missing bottom left corner, 
very fine. 

$100

2159
Lithuania, Lietuvos Bankas, ten litu, 1997 (P.59), 
AAA0275145/8, AAA0275153/4, AAD6046659/60 a run 
of four and two pairs. Uncirculated. (10) 

$50

2160
Malaya, American Bank Note Company, specimen note, 
denomination ten units, dated 1929, with a Malay Tiger 
watermark. Uncirculated. 

$100

In a PCGS encapsulation as Very Choice New 64PPQ.
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2161
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency Malaya, 
George VI, twenty five cents, 1st September 1940 E 311909 
(P.3a). Holed 4 times plus two smaill holes, only good but 
scarce. 

$100

 

part

2162*
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency Malaya, 
George VI, twenty cents, 1st July 1941 (P.9a). Virtually 
uncirculated. (2) 

$200

 

 

2163*
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency Malaya, 
George VI, fifty cents, 1st July 1941 A/7 406063 (P.10a) 
A/39 030927 (P.10d). Virtually uncirculated. (2) 

$200

 

2164*
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, Malaya, 
George VI, one dollar, 1st July 1941, P/11 088582 (P.11a). 
Virtually uncirculated. 

$100

 

2165*
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, Malaya, 
George VI, five dollars, 1st July 1941, E/93 054125, (P12). 
Virtually uncirculated. 

$1,000

 

2166*
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, Malaya, 
George VI, ten dollars, 1st July 1941, B/44 083850 (P.13a). 
Flattening of centre fold, otherwise good very fine. 

$100
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2167*
Malaya, Japanese Invasion Money, one hundred dollars, 
undated (1945), serial MA (P.M9). Uncirculated. 

$300

Encapsulated by PMG as 64 Choice Uncirculated.

 

2168*
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, Malaya, 
George VI, fifty cents, 1st July 1941, A/21 049369 (P.10a). 
Extremely fine. 

$100

In a PMG encapsulation as 40 Extremely fine.

2169
Malaya, Board of Commissioners of Currency, Malaya and 
British Borneo, Queen Elizabeth II, one dollar, 21st March 
1953, A/53 467265 (P.1). Virtually uncirculated. 

$100

 

lot 2170 part

 

2170*
Malaya and British North Borneo, Board of Commissioners 
of Currency, one dollar, 21st March 1953 A/81 576311 
(P.1a); five dollars, 21st March 1953 A/17 568553 (P.2a). 
Uncirculated; light centre fold good extremely fine. (2) 

$300

 

2171*
Malaya, Board of Comissioners of Currency, Malaya and 
British Borneo, Queen Elizabeth II, ten dollars, 21st March 
1953, A/17 101715 (P.3). Nearly uncirculated. 

$200

 

2172*
Malaya and British North Borneo, Board of Commissioners 
of Currency, ten dollars, 21st March 1953 A/6 539594 (P.3a). 
Light centre fold, good extremely fine. 

$250
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2173*
Malaya and British North Borneo, Board of Commissioners 
of Currency, one dollar, 1st March 1959 B/67 196933 (P.8a). 
Uncirculated. 

$120

 

2174*
Malaya and British North Borneo, Board of Commissioners 
of Currency, one dollar, 1st March 1959 A/63 015014 (P.8a). 
Light centre fold otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$100

 

2175*
Malaya and British Borneo, Board of Commissioners of 
Currency, buffalo ten dollars, 1st March 1961 A/31 348031 
(P.9). Nearly uncirculated. 

$300

 

2176*
Malaya and British Borneo, Board of Commissioners of 
Currency, ten dollars, 1st March 1961 A/51 837423 (P.9a) 
small serials. Nearly uncircuated. 

$300

2177
Malaysia, Bank Negara Malaysia, satu ringgit (one ringgit), 
undated (1967-72) (P.1), satu ringgit, undated (1972-76) 
(P.7), satu ringgit, undated (1976) (P.13a), satu ringgit, 
undated (1981) (P.13a); lima ringgit (five ringgit, undated 
(1981) (P.14b). Uncirculated. (5) 

$60

2178
Malaysia, Bank Negara Malaysia, sepuluh ringgit (ten 
ringgit), undated (1967-72) (P.3a); sepuluh ringgit, undated 
(1972-76) (P.10a); sepuluh ringgit, undated )1976-81) (P.15). 
Uncirculated. (3) 

$60

 

2179*
Malaysia, Bank Negara Malaysia, seribu ringgit (one 
thousand ringgit), undated (1976-81) A/1 465074 (P.18). 
Uncirculated. 

$1,000



374

 

 

part

2180*
Middle Eastern Nations, Kuwait, ten dinars, (1980-91) 
(P.15); Tunisia, Banque Centrale De Tunisie, twenty dinars, 
15.1.1980 (P.77); twenty dinars, 7.11.1992 (P.88) (2), twenty 
dinars, 20.2.2011 (P.93) (2); Turkey, fifty new lira, 2005 
(P.220), twenty and one hundred lira, 2009 (P.224, 226). 
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (9) 

$150

2181
Nepal, Kingdom, Central Bank of Nepal, twenty rupees 
(1996 issues)(P.38b), four packs of one hundred consecutive 
notes plus 157 loose in runs. Extremely fine - uncirculated. 
(557) 

$320
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

 

 

part

2182*
Netherlands Antilles, Bank van de Nederlandse Antillen, 
ten gulden, 1 January 2006, 2160342648 & 2160342594 
(P.28d); one hundred gulden, 1 January 2008, 8123256801 
& 8125788411 (P.31e). Uncirculated. (4) 

$100

 

2183*
Netherlands Indies, Muntbiljet, specimen fifty gulden, 2 
March 1943, 000000 (P.116s), specimen in red verticaly 
at both sides of front, punch holes at signature's locations. 
Uncirculated. 

$300
In a PMG encapsulation as "Specimen" 64 Choice Uncirculated.

 

2184*
Netherlands Indies, Muntbiljet, specimen one hundred 
gulden, 2 March 1943, HY 13814 (P.117s), Specimen in red 
across serial numbers at top and across signature's locations 
at bottom of front. Centre fold, otherwise good very fine. 

$200

2185
Northern Ireland, Bank of Ireland, Belfast, five pounds, 
1st July 1994, Q988229/32 (P.70c) consecutive run of four 
notes. Uncirculated. (4) 

$120

 

part

2186*
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, fifty kina, 
undated (1999) (P.18a) MV 99340545/6, MV 99340649/51, 
MV 99340778/85, a pair, trio and a run of eight consecutive 
notes. Uncirculated. (13) 

$300

2187
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, fifty kina, 
undated (1999) (P.18a) MV 99340753/76. Uncirculated. 
(24) 

$500
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2188
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, twenty kina, 
undated (2007) (P.31b) BP 07257130/4, BP07257137/40, 
a run of five and then a run of four consecutive notes. 
Uncirculated. (9) 

$90

 

2189*
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, twenty 
kina, undated (2007) (P.31b) BP 07257050/8 and 060 a run 
of nine and a single. Uncirculated. (10) 

$120

2190
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, twenty 
kina, undated (2007) (P.31b) BP 07257062/73, run of twelve 
consecutive notes. Uncirculated. (12) 

$120

2191
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, twenty 
kina, undated (2007) (P.31b) BP 07257116/28 a run of 
thirteen consecutive notes. Uncirculated. (13) 

$130

2192
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, twenty kina, 
undated (2007) (P.31b) BP 07257098/9, BP 07257101/4, BP 
07257106/15, a pair, trio and a run of ten consecutive notes. 
Uncirculated. (15) 

$150

2193
Papua New Guinea, Bank of Papua New Guinea, twenty 
kina, undated (2007) (P.31b)  BP 07257077/91 fifteen 
consecutive notes and BP 07257093/7 five consecutive notes. 
Uncirculated. (20) 

$200

2194
Philippines, The Bank of The Philippine Islands, ten pesos, 
series 1920 (P.14) (2 both worn); Philippine National Bank, 
five pesos, series of 1921 (P.53) B254643B & B254644B two 
consecutive notes, one with vertical centre fold; five pesos, 
series of 1937 (P.57) E77531E & E77532E two consecutive 
notes, both with scuffing on backs. Fine - extremely fine. 
(6) 

$100

2195
Portugal, Banco de Portugal, one hundred escudos, 30 de 
Novembro 1965 (P.169a); five hundred escudos, 25 de 
Janeiro 1966 (P.170a); one thousand escudos, 19 de Maio 
1967 (P.172a); fifty escudos, 1 de Fevereiro 1980 (P.174b). 
Uncirculated. (4) 

$150

2196
Samoa, Central Bank of Samoa, ten tala, undated (2017) 
(P.39b) uncut sheets of twenty five (2) and one of twenty; 
twenty tala, undated (2017) (P.40r) uncut sheets of twenty 
five (2) and one of twenty. Uncirculated. (140 notes) 

$400

 

part

2197*
Samoa, Central Bank of Samoa, fifty tala, undated (2008) 
(P.41a) RE 0001781/5, RE 000357/61, RE 0001803/899, 
two runs of five and a run of ninety seven, plus five singles. 
Good extremely fine. (112) 

$2,000

 

2198*
Sarawak, Government of Sarawak, one dollar, 1st January 
1935, A/4 302,939 (P.20). Crisp note with full colour, centre 
fold, light stain area with three small rust spots bottom left 
side on back of note, otherwise very fine. 

$200
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2199*
Sarawak, The Government of Sarawak, ten cents, 1st August 
1940, C346113, (P25c). Virtually uncirculated. 

$1,000

2200
Scotland, Bank of Scotland, twenty pounds, 12 September 
1960, 9/D 4810 (P.94f). Fine. 

$120

 

 

part

2201*
Scotland, Bank of Scotland, one pound, (P.111a [2], b); 
The Royal Bank of Scotland, one pound, (P.336a, 341b [4], 
341Aa). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (9) 

$100

2202
Scotland, The Commercial Bank of Scotland, Edinburgh, one 
pound, 4th June 1941, 25D 095847 (P.S331b); Clydesdale 
Bank Limited, five pounds, Glasgow, 1st March 1971, D/A 
055575 (P.205a). Nearly extremely fine - uncirculated. (2) 

$150

 

2203*
Scotland, The Commercial Bank of Scotland Ltd, twenty 
pounds, Edinburgh, 2nd January 1953, 13J00558 (P.334). 
Good very fine. 

$250

2204
Scotland, The Royal Bank of Scotland, one pound, 25th 
March 1987, A/30 528751/3 (P.351a); five pounds, 24th 
January 1996, B/27 158972, B/27 158976/7 (P.352b) 
a consecutive run of three notes, a single and a pair. 
Uncirculated. (6) 

$100

2205
Scotland, National Commercial Bank of Scotland Ltd, 
Edinburgh, five pounds, 16th September 1959, E63426 
(P.2661); Tonga, Government of Tonga Treasury Note, one 
pound, 2nd December 1966, D/I 53860 (P.11a). Very fine 
- nearly uncirculated. (2) 

$120

 

2206*
Singapore, five dollars, undated (1967), Lim Kim San, A/20 
512247, (P2a). Uncirculated. 

$100

 

2207*
Singapore, twenty five dollars, A/40 301707 (P.4). 
Uncirculated. 

$300
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2208*
Singapore, one and five dollars, both undated (1976) (P.9, 
10); ten and twenty dollars, both undated (1979) (P.11, 12); 
fifty dollars, undated (1976) (P.13). Uncirculated. (5) 

$150

 

2209*
Singapore, one hundred dollars, undated (1977) A/22 
129229 (P.14). Uncirculated. 

$100

 

2210*
Singapore, five hundred dollars, undated (1977) A/6 797197 
(P.15a). Uncirculated. 

$300

 

2211*
Singapore, one thousand dollars, undated (1978) A/1 070571 
(P.16). Light centre fold, otherwise nearly uncirculated. 

$600

2212
Solomon Islands, fifty dollars, undated (1996) C/I 000231/3 
(P.22); fifty dollars, undated (2001) A/I 000230/1 consecutive 
run of three notes and a pair. Uncirculated. (5) 

$100

2213
South Africa, Anglo Boer War, ZAR, Pietermaritzburg, one 
pond, 1.4.1901, No 10993A (P.60c). Very good. 

$50

Ex Dr W.J.D.Mira Collection.
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part

2214*
South Africa, South African Reserve Bank, one pound - een 
pond, Pretoria 13 April, 1943, A/133 117831 (P.84e) (VF); 
fifty rand, undated (1984) AN4863882E/85E (P.122a) run 
of four. Very fine -uncirculated. (5) 

$150

 

part

2215*
St Helena, Government of St. Helena, one pound, 
undated (1976) A/I 336571/5 (P.6) five consecutive notes. 
Uncirculated. (5) 

$100

2216
St Helena, Government of St. Helena, one pound, undated 
(1976) A/I 330771/2, A/I 330424/5 (P.6) two pairs and a 
single. Uncirculated. (5) 

$100

 

 

part

2217*
St Helena, Government of St. Helena, five pounds, undated 
(1998) H/I 282564/5 and 282578 (P.11), a pair and one 
single; ten pounds, undated (1985) P/I 298358/9 (P.8b) 
consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (5) 

$150

 

part

2218*
St Helena, Government of St. Helena, twenty pounds, 
undated (1986) A/I 092121, A/I 092129/30 (P.10a) single 
and a consecutive pair. Uncirculated. (3) 

$150

 

part

2219*
Saint Thomas & Princes, one hundred thousand dobras, 
10.12.2010, EA0375832/3, EA1387584/5 (P.69b) two pairs. 
Uncirculated. (4) 

$100
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2220*
Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits 
Settlements, ten cents, 14th October 1919, A/12 39429, 
(P8a). Virtually uncirculated. 

$700

 

2221*
Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits 
Settlements, one dollar, 1st January 1930, N/78 90578, 
(P9b). Centre fold, good extremely fine. 

$1,500

 

2222*
Straits Settlements, The Government of the Straits 
Settlements, one dollar, 1st January 1935, K/91 75833, 
(P16b). Virtually uncirculated. 

$600

2223
Suriname, Centrale Bank Van Suriname, one hundred gulden, 
1 July 1986, (P.133a) E0396668/74 a run of seven plus a 
single. Uncirculated. (8) 

$50

2224
Tonga, Government of Tonga, Treasury Note, four shillings, 
two line block out of sterling at right, 2nd April, 1937 B/1 
04628 (P.5b). Heavy creases and folds, several holes along 
fold lines, fair. 

$70

 

2225*
Tonga, Government of Tonga, Treasury Note, four shillings, 
20th April 1942, B/1 28498 (P.9a). Quarter folds, moisture 
affected, otherwise very good. 

$70

 

2226*
Tonga, Government of Tonga, Treasury Note, one pound, 
2nd December, 1966 D/1 53686 (P.11e). Paper clip 
impression, otherwise virtually uncirculated. 

$110

2227
Tonga, Government of Tonga, King Taufa'ahau, specimen set 
of one, two, five and ten pa'anga, dated, 1st August, 1978, 
with Maltese cross, numbered 006233 (P.CS1). Two dollars 
has light lower left corner fold, virtually uncirculated. (4) 

$100

 

part

2228*
Tonga, National Reserve Bank of Tonga, fifty Pa'anga, 
undated (2008) A000020/1, A000031/2, A000034/8 (P.42), 
two pairs, a run of five and two singles. Nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated. (11) 

$180

2229
Tonga, National Reserve Bank of Tonga, fifty Pa'anga, 
undated (2015) (P.48) (4). Nearly uncirculated. (4) 

$50
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2230
Uruguay, Banco de la Republica Oriental del Uruguay, 
uniface reverse proof colour variations for a proposed issue 
of one hundred pesos (P.47), imprinted on both notes top 
left margin 10-31-66 BN 35559 and right margin A-7E3 on 
one note, A-7B5 on the other. Uncirculated. (2) 

$120

2231
USA, Federal Reserve Bank, Atlanta, one dollar, series of 
1918, May 18,1914. Good fine. 

$100

 

2232*
USA, five dollars, series of 1907, H96652336 red serials 
(P.186). Nearly fine. 

$100

2233
USA, one dollar, series of 1917, M54518444A (P.187). 
Very fine. 

$120

 

2234*
USA, two dollars, series of 1917, D70607829A (P.188). 
Very fine. 

$100

 

2235*
USA, Federal Reserve Note, twenty dollars, series of 1914, 
C28304963A blue serials (P.361b). Note soiled top right 
front and back top left and side margin, good very fine. 

$200

 

2236*
USA, silver certificate, five dollars, series of 1899, M23448479 
(P.340). With light fold, small fibre residue spot on back of 
note behind shield above the key, extremely fine. 

$2,000

2237
USA, silver certificates, one dollar, series of 1899, 
T28869291A, V31072517V (P.338c). Good fine. (2) 

$150

2238
USA, gold certificate, ten dollars, A 30573936 A (P.400). 
With a 3mm stain on front left side of note and back right 
side margins, fine. 

$120

2239
USA, silver certificates, one dollar, series of 1928 A, 
consecutive run of five notes, N82364971A/75A (P.412a). 
Fine - nearly very fine. (5) 

$120

2240
USA, silver certificates, one dollar, series 1935 D (P.416D1), 
1935 E (P.416D2), 1957 (P.419) Federal Reserve notes, mixed 
date and lettered one dollars, includes some consecutive runs 
(118); mixed date and lettered two dollars, includes some 
consecutive runs (71); five dollars, series 2013. In an album, 
good fine - nearly uncirculated. (193) 

$220

2241
Yemen, Arab Republic, Yemen Currency Board, one rial, 
undated (1969) P.6a) (3); Bank of Yemen, five dinars, undated 
(1984 (P.8b). Good fine - very fine. (9) 

$60

2242
Zimbabwe, five billion dollars, Harare, 2008 (P.84) (10); 
souvenir zero euro banknotes, various types (27). Extremely 
fine - uncirculated. (37) 

$60

2243
World banknotes, a mixture of Middle Eastern and African 
nations, various denominations c1980-2010. Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated. (43) 

$50

2244
World banknotes, Burma, Burma Currency Board, ten 
rupees, undated (1947) (P.32), Burma Currency Board Legal 
Tender Burma Only overprinted in red on an India ten rupees 
(P.24), pin holes at left; India, Hyderabad, one rupee, undated 
(1945-53) (P.S272f) (worn); Khadi Village two, five and ten 
rupees; Indonesia, one thousand rupees, 1.1.1959 (P.71b); 
Mauritius, Bank of Mauritius, five rupees, undated (19678) 
(P.30c) (Unc). Good - uncirculated. (7) 

$60
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2245
World banknotes, a variety of nations and denominations, 
includes, Greece, one hundred drachmas, 1.7.1955 (P.192b) 
(EF); Hong Kong, Chartered Bank, ten dollars, 9th April, 
1959 (P.64), Hong Kong and Shanghai Banking Corporation, 
ten dollars, 12th Febuary, 1960 (P.182a); others in less 
desirable grades (17). Fair - nearly extremely fine. (19) 

$60

2246
World banknotes, an assortment of mostly lower grade notes 
from a variety of nations, includes, Fiji, ten shillings, 1st 
August, 1949 (P.38) (good); Sarawak, ten cents, 1st August, 
1940 (P.25) (poor); South Africa, ten shillings, 27.9.55 (P.90) 
(good). Mostly good - fine. (37) 

$60

2247
World banknotes, a mixture of Caribbean, Central and South 
American nations, includes some with running serials,various 
denominations, c1964-2015. Fine - uncirculated. (33) 

$60

2248
World banknotes, a mixture of European (mostly Eastern) 
and Central Asian nations, various denominations, c1939-
2010. Mostly extremely fine - uncirculated. (50) 

$60

2249
World banknotes, a mixture of North European, Eastern 
European and Central Asian nations, various denominations, 
includes some running serials, c1995-2010. Nearly 
uncirculated - uncirculated. (48) 

$60

2250
World banknotes, a mixture of Middle Eastern nations, 
various denominations c1985-2010. Nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated. (50) 

$60

2251
World banknotes, a mixture of East Asian and South East 
Asian nations, various denominations, includes some running 
serials, c1994-2015. Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. 
(39)

$80

2252
World banknotes, a mixture of East Asian and South East 
Asian Nations, various denominations includes, Brunei, five 
ringgit, 2002 (P.23) C/6 112828/34 & C/6 112916/9 a run of 
seven and four. Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (45) 

$80

2253
World banknotes, a mixture of Sub-Saharan African nations, 
various denominations, some consecutive serials included, 
c1990-2015. Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (48) 

$80

2254
World banknotes, a variety of nations and denominations, 
includes USA (F.V $57.00). Mostly well circulated, good 
- extremely fine. (50) 

$80

2255
World banknotes, a mixture of Caribbean, Central and 
South American nations, various denominations c1988-
2016, includes some running serials. Nearly uncirculated 
- uncirculated. (51) 

$100

2256
World banknotes, c1930-2000, various issues including 
Argentina, Bolivia, Hong Kong, Hungary, Iran, Italy, 
South Africa, Spain, Sri Lanka, Sudan, Surinam, Sweden, 
Switzerland, Syria, Venezuela, Vietnam. Housed in two 
albums, fair - uncirculated. (195) 

$150

2257
World banknotes, mostly 20th and 21st century, includes 
Afghanistan, Argentina, Austria, Nigeria, Noumea, Egypt, 
Papua New Guinea, Paraguay, Peru, Russia, Romania, 
Trinidad and Tobago. Housed in a black two ring binder, 
good - uncirculated. (216) 

$200

2258
World banknotes, a wide selection of assorted issues, 
including Argentina, Australia, Brazil, Bangladesh, Brunei, 
Canada, Chile, China, Fiji, Germany, Ghana, Greece, 
Indonesia, Iran, Israel, Japanese Invasion Money, Korea, 
Lebanon, Malaysia, Mexico, Nicaragua, Paraguay, Peru, 
Philippines, Sierra Leone, Spain, Suriname, Syria, Turkey, 
Vietnam, USA. Fine - uncirculated. (approx 246) 

$200

2259
World banknotes, mostly 20th century, assorted issues, 
includes Argentina, Bolivia, Brazil, Chile, Colombia, Costa 
Rica, Ecuador, Guatamala, Guyana, Nicaragua, Papua New 
Guinea, Paraguay, Peru, Solomon Islands. Housed in a blue 
three ring binder, fair - uncirculated. (275) 

$150

2260
World banknotes, mostly twentieth century, including 
Argentina, Austria, Belgium, Cuba, China, Great Britain, 
British Armed Forces special vouchers, Hungary, India, Iran, 
Iraq, Japan, Poland, Singapore, Spain, Sweden, Zimbabwe, 
also a quantity of hell money (188). Housed in a ring binder, 
fair - uncirculated. (325) 

$100

2261
World banknotes, British West Africa, West African 
Currency Board, Lagos, twenty shillings, 27th May 1948 
(P.8b); Cook Islands, three dollars, commemorative issue 
1992 (P.3); Ghana, Bank of Ghana, Accra, ten shillings, 
1st July 1963 (P.1d); one pound, 1st July 1962 (P.2d); five 
pounds, 1st July 1962 (P.3d); Mauritius, Bank of Mauritius, 
Elizabeth II, ten rupees, undated (1967) (P.31c). Very fine 
- uncirculated. (6) 

$150
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2262
World banknotes, Ceylon, five rupees, 8th December 1919 
(P.11b); India (2); Mauritius, Commercial Bank, ten dollars/
two pounds sterling, [2/3] 18[43], No.[3340],  without 
signature (P.S 122); South Africa, Reserve Bank, ten pounds, 
14 April 1943 (P.84e); Australia, training notes for paper 
currency, two, five, ten, twenty, fifty and one hundred, in 
bundles of approx one hundred. Fine - extremely fine. (total 
approx 600) 

$100

2263
World banknotes, an assortment from a variety of nations 
and denominations, includes, Australia, decimal issues 
(FV=$39.00); Brazil, ten cruzeiros, undated (1970-80) 
(P.193var); New Zealand, one pound, R.N. Fleming (1960-
67) (P.159d) (VF); Singapore ten dollars, undated (1979) 
(P.11) (2); Spain, one hundred pesetas, 15.8.1928 (P.76a). 
Poor - nearly uncirculated. (65) 

$100

2264
World banknotes, a selection from a variety of nations and 
denominations, mostly early to mid and later twentieth 
century issues. Most with staples and pin holes, in an album, 
poor - good very fine. (approx 100) 

$150

2265
World banknotes, a variety of nations and denominations, 
includes Australian decimal (FV=$48) Poor  uncirculated. 
(137) 

$100

2266
World banknotes, 1940-2000, includes Netherlands, 
Pakistan, Peru, Philippines, Poland, Romania, Russia, Serbia, 
Surinam, Tonga, Turkey, Venezuela, Yugoslavia, Zambia. 
Housed in a three ring binder, fair - uncirculated. (256) 

$170

2267
World banknotes, an assortment from a variety of nations 
and denominations (c1980-2015). In an album, mostly 
extremely fine and better. (approx 150) 

$200

2268
World banknotes, an assortment, includes, Australia, replica 
set of early colonial paper currency, with infomation booklet; 
Great Britain, Dartmouth Central Bank, one pound; British 
Armed Forces vouchers (4); variety of European nations; 
German & Russian inflationary notes; some JIM; selection 
of various Notgeld; South East Asian nations; USA (FV= 
$30.00), also, "funny money"; FDCs (21); MUH Australian 
stamps (18). In a folder, poor - nearly uncirculated. (approx 
200) 

$200


